

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 774
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12th DECEMBER, 2022

JOB FAIRS

774. SHRI RAJENDRA AGRAWAL:
SHRI NAMA NAGESWARA RAO:
SHRIMATI PRATIMA MONDAL:
SHRI P.V. MIDHUN REDDY:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Government has any plan in consultation with the State Government to organise Rozgar fairs at district level across the country, if so, the details thereof including the number of job fairs organised in the country including Uttar Pradesh during the last two years, district-wise and the outcome thereof along with the extent it would help the unemployed youth across the country;**
- (b) the details of number of candidates provided jobs through rozgar mela including the criteria and process for selection along with the State-wise details of department and candidates who have given jobs;**
- (c) whether the next cohort of the rozgar mela would be initiated and number of candidates will be given the jobs through this mela and if so, the details thereof;**
- (d) the State/UT-wise details of the job fairs conducted during the last five years and the number of jobs generated and job provided through the job fairs as result thereof;**
- (e) whether the Government has taken any steps to increase the number of job fairs especially in tier two and three cities, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and**
- (f) whether the Government has addressed the infrastructural constraints faced in rural and remote areas with respect to virtual job fairs and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?**

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)

(a) to (f): Job fair is one of the steps towards fulfillment of the commitment of the Government to accord highest priority to employment generation amongst youth.

Regular job fairs are being organized under various schemes by State Governments/ Ministries/ Departments etc.

Government is implementing the National Career Service (NCS) Project to provide a variety of career related services like job matching, career counselling, vocational guidance, information on skill development courses, etc. Under the NCS project, assistance is provided to States/UTs for organising job fairs with the mandate of increasing the job fairs in all states including the tier two and tier three cities. The NCS Project has a component of setting up of Model Career Centres (MCCs) in collaboration with States/Institutions to provide career related services including organising job fair, using technology at the district level. As of now, the Government has approved more than 370 Model Career Centres. Regular job fairs are being organised at MCCs. The criteria and the process of selection of candidate in the job fair varies from employer to employer.

NCS Portal (www.ncs.gov.in) has a module for organising virtual/online job fairs through MCCs to address the infrastructural constraints faced in rural and remote areas.

The details of job fairs conducted under NCS in the last five years, including the State of Uttar Pradesh is at Annexure I.

As per the information received from the State Government of Uttar Pradesh, the details of the district wise job fairs conducted during 2020-21 and 2021-22 is at Annexure II.

Apart from this, Rozgar mela events are being organised across the country by the Government and so far, about 1.47 lakh new appointees have been inducted by various Central Government Ministries/ departments/ PSUs/ autonomous bodies and banks etc.

ANNEXURE I**STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 774 DUE FOR REPLY ON 12.12.2022 REGARDING “JOB FAIRS”**

The details of the job fairs conducted under NCS in the States/UTs during the last five years and the number of candidates selected (1.4.2017-30.11.2022)

S.No.	States	Total Job Fairs	Candidates Selected
1	Andaman and Nicobar	8	878
2	Andhra Pradesh	1990	23078
3	Assam	197	3223
4	Bihar	542	9363
5	Chhattisgarh	1496	18827
6	Delhi	58	381
7	Goa	11	607
8	Gujarat	2765	345907
9	Haryana	198	6993
10	Himachal Pradesh	1009	20549
11	Jammu and Kashmir	60	3800
12	Jharkhand	643	43288
13	Karnataka	944	57534
14	Kerala	1909	18259
15	Madhya Pradesh	824	98205
16	Maharashtra	790	23655
17	Manipur	157	2186
18	Odisha	416	17692
19	Puducherry	112	2287
20	Punjab	5766	424610
21	Rajasthan	648	40449
22	Sikkim	7	40
23	Tamil Nadu	518	41774
24	Telangana	782	3762
25	Tripura	58	2364
26	Uttar Pradesh	2067	199220
27	Uttarakhand	174	10065
28	West Bengal	219	599
29	Daman and Diu	6	1116
30	Nagaland	4	31
31	Chandigarh	14	143
33	Meghalaya	6	52
34	Arunachal Pradesh	5	2

**STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 774 DUE FOR REPLY ON 12.12.2022 REGARDING “JOB FAIRS”**

**District Wise Job Fairs organized in Uttar Pradesh in last two years
(1.4.2020-30.10.2022)**

S. No.	District	No. of Job Fairs Organized	Candidates Selected
1	Agra	60	8716
2	Aligarh	61	11384
3	Ambedkar Nagar	30	5733
4	Amethi	32	4167
5	Auraiya	22	1610
6	Ayodhya	51	7818
7	Azamgarh	49	5304
8	Baghpat	21	1277
9	Bahraich	38	3786
10	Ballia	28	3827
11	Balrampur	20	2449
12	Banda	47	3090
13	Barabanki	33	5254
14	Bareilly	70	17276
15	Basti	53	8270
16	Bijnor	23	4767
17	Budaun	24	8085
18	Bulandshahar	53	4323
19	Chandauli	19	2823
20	Chitrakoot	16	1289
21	Deoria	62	5199
22	Etah	32	2106
23	Etawah	28	3790
24	Fatehgarh	35	4899
25	Fatepur	41	3375
26	Firozabad	39	4820
27	Gautam Buddha Nagar	109	6899
28	Ghaziabad	50	4586
29	Ghazipur	41	6194
30	Gonda	40	5400
31	Gorakhpur	53	12410
32	Hamirpur	33	3141
33	Hapur	36	2994
34	Hardoi	30	6561
35	Hathras	34	4508
36	Jaunpur	25	2357

S. No.	District	No. of Job Fairs Organized	Candidates Selected
37	Jhansi	32	12411
38	JyotibaPhule Nagar	23	1419
39	Kannuj	28	2433
40	Kanpur	90	12316
41	Kanpur Dehat	36	2367
42	Kanshiram Nagar (Kasganj)	38	3174
43	Kaushambi	22	1185
44	Kushinagar	45	4205
45	LakhimpurKheri	31	3783
46	Lalitpur	42	3917
47	Lucknow	62	8819
48	Maharajganj	30	3247
49	Mahoba	36	4016
50	Mainpuri	41	5221
51	Mathura	28	3248
52	Mau	52	7097
53	Meerut	76	8841
54	Mirzapur	47	11186
55	Moradabad	35	4050
56	Muzaffarnagar	30	7116
57	Jalaun	36	4680
58	Pilibhit	30	4427
59	Pratapgarh	43	4531
60	Prayagraj	41	8329
61	Rae Bareli	43	6659
62	Rampur	29	3684
63	Saharanpur	45	8445
64	Sambhal (Bhim Nagar)	23	1052
65	SantKabir Nagar	28	3343
66	SantRavidas Nagar	28	4509
67	Shahjahanpur	52	6846
68	Shamali (Prabuddh Nagar)	30	2284
69	Shravasti	24	2268
70	Siddharth Nagar	26	2851
71	Sitapur	44	5117
72	Sonbhadra	44	5998
73	Sultanpur	36	4918
74	Unnao	41	3276
75	Varanasi	59	18933